
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

3 August 2021 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Owing to continuing public health restrictions, very limited 
space is available to observe proceedings in-person. Those wishing to do so must reserve a 
seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 12TH AUGUST, 2021 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
15 July 2021. 
 

3 - 12 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Items Recommended for Approval. 
 

5.   DM/21/1441 - Kemps House, London Road, Balcombe, 
Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH17 6JH. 
 

13 - 26 

6.   DM/21/1758 - Willow Tree Pre School, Barn Cottage Pavilion, 
Barn Cottage Lane, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 
3QW. 
 

27 - 48 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
Items Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 
Other Matters. 
 
None. 
 

7.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 
of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee: Councillors G Marsh, P Coote, P Brown, 

R Cartwright, E Coe-Gunnell White, J Dabell, R Eggleston, B Forbes, C Phillips, M Pulfer, 
D Sweatman and N Walker 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 15th July, 2021 

from 4.00  - 6.47 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Dabell 
R Eggleston 
B Forbes 
 

C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
 

N Walker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Cartwright, E Coe-Gunnell White and S Hatton 
 
Also Present: Councillors J Ash-Edwards and R de Mierre 
 
 
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coe-Gunnell White, Cartwright and Hatton. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Pulfer declared an interest in item 5 as he is a Member of Haywards Heath 
Town Council Planning Committee but he comes to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 8 APRIL AND THE MEETING OF THE ANNUAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 28 APRIL 2021.  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committees held on 8 April and 28 April 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

5 DM/20/3310 - 23-25 BOLNORE ROAD, HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, 
RH16 4AB.  
 
Andy Watt, Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the demolition of 25 
Bolnore Road and garage to 23 Bolnore Road and the erection of a 67 bedroom 
residential care facility with associated access works, car parking, servicing, private 
amenity space, landscaping and boundary treatment. He also drew Members 
attention to the amendments and conditions noted in the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 
He took Members through the access arrangements and location of the proposed 
building within the site and noted that the Norway Maple Tree will be retained as part 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

of the application. He also noted the planning history as the site benefits from 
permission for 15 sheltered dwellings and therefore the principle of the demolition of 
Number 25 Bolnore Road and 2 garages has already been established and could be 
implemented.   
 
The new application amends the proposed layout and landscaping following 
consultation with the Urban Designer. It is now proposed to be a single block of 4 
stories with set back entrance with landscaping retained to the front. There will be 20 
parking spaces plus an ambulance bay residents’ gardens to the side and front and 
an orchard with managed access as well as a staff break out area. The application is 
also for a change of use from C3 to C2 and therefore no affordable housing 
requirement applies. 
 
Zeb Nash-Henry provide a written statement in opposition to the application to be 
read in his absence and Lulu Kaynes also spoke against the application.  
 
Damien Wood developer spoke in support of the application.  
 
Councillor de Mierre spoke as Ward Member for the application noting concerns 
about overdevelopment of the site and that it is out of character with the area which 
may impact negatively on neighbouring properties. She noted that the road was 
protected when access to Bolnore Village Phase 4 was planned and raised concern 
over the future of 23 Bolnore Road as to whether it would be possible to sell as a 
private residence with the proposed car parking right up to the rear of the property. 
 
A Member noted the significant number of care homes already within Haywards 
Heath but it was also noted that the market suggests a number of elderly residents 
looking to downsize into suitable application, therefore making family houses 
available. Discussion was held around the construction management plan to ensure 
all contractor vehicles are parked on site following demolition, that dust suppression 
takes place during demolition and that there is wheel washing apparatus on site. It 
was also confirmed that electric charging points will be available on site.  The Senior 
Planning Officer confirmed that wheel washing is included in the current construction 
management plan conditions as recommended by the Highways Authority and with 
Members in agreement the dust suppression will be added to this condition as well. 
 
The Chairman took Members to a recorded vote on the item. This was proposed by 
Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor Pulfer and agreed unanimously. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

P. Coote y   

J. Dabell  y   

R. Eggleston y   

B. Forbes y   

G. Marsh y   

C. Phillips y   

M. Pulfer y   

D. Sweatman y   

N Walker y   

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 4



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following recommendations and 
amendments contained in the Agenda Update Sheet: 
 
Recommendation A  
 
That subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 Legal Agreement and/or legal 
undertaking to secure the required level of infrastructure contributions, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A.  
 
Recommendation B  
 
If by 15 October 2021, the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed S106 
Legal Agreement and/or legal undertaking securing the necessary financial 
contributions, then it is recommended that planning permission be refused at the 
discretion of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy for the following 
reason(s):  
 
'The application fails to comply with Policy DP20 of the Mid Sussex District Plan and 
paragraphs 54 and 56 of the National Planning Policy Framework in respect of the 
infrastructure required to serve the development.' 
 

6 DM/20/4659 - LAND SOUTH EAST OF TILTWOOD EAST, HOPHURST LANE, 
CRAWLEY DOWN, WEST SUSSEX, RH10 4LL.  
 
Susan Dubberley, Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for 3 detached 
dwellings each with detached garages. The site is designated as within the 
countryside in the District Plan and the site is within 7km of the Ashdown Forest 
Special Protection Area (SPA) and Special Area of Conservation (SAC).   The Senior 
Planning Officer noted that the southern edge of the site is
[...]
the impact on the character and 
sustainability of conservation area. The Planning Applications Team Leader advised 
that in his view this was more directed at frontage properties to prevent the loss of 
retail floor space on a high-street but in this case as its not on the frontage it would 
be hard to say in a prior approval application that it has adverse impact on character 
and conservation area.   
 
A number of Members acknowledged the history of the site and concerns for the 
future but noted that the application has to be determined based on what is in front of 
the committee now. 
 
A Member sought clarification on recent case law concerning listed buildings.  The 
Team Leader noted that the Courts have clarified that here there is some harm 
caused to the setting of a listed building, this should be given significant weight by 
the decision maker to reflect the fact that preservation of the setting of listed buildings 
is desirable as per the Listed Buildings Act. However in this application Officers do 
not consider there is harm to the setting of the listed building. It was also clarified that 
the bakehouse building itself isn’t listed, just those buildings to the east of the site 
referred to in the committee report. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a recorded vote on the item. This was proposed by 
Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor Dabell and agreed unanimously. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 7



 
 

 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

P. Coote y   

J. Dabell  y   

R. Eggleston y   

B. Forbes y   

G. Marsh y   

C. Phillips y   

M. Pulfer y   

D. Sweatman y   

N Walker y   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be granted subject to the conditions as outlined at Appendix A. 
 

8 DM/21/0485 - MILTON HOUSE, BLACK HILL LANE, LINDFIELD, WEST SUSSEX, 
RH16 2HE.  
 
Deborah Lynn, Planning Officer introduced the application for a two storey 
replacement rear extension. She drew Members’ attention to the location of the site 
notin
[...]
 harm to the amenities 
therefore it does comply with DP26. 
 
The Chairman took Members to a recorded vote on the item. This was proposed by 
Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor Walker and agreed unanimously. 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 8



 
 

 
 

 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

P. Coote Y   

J. Dabell  Y   

R. Eggleston Y   

B. Forbes Y   

G. Marsh Y   

C. Phillips Y   

M. Pulfer Y   

D. Sweatman Y   

N Walker Y   

 
 
Councillor Eggleston left the meeting at 6.09pm 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be granted subject to conditions set out in Appendix A. 
 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that it is unacceptable for Members to call in 
an item and not attend to speak. 
 

9 DM/21/1524 - BRIDGE HALL, CUCKFIELD ROAD, BURGESS HILL, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH15 8RE.  
 
Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader introduced the application for the 
erection of 35 residential dwellings with new access created onto Cuckfield Road, 
landscaping, open space and parking. He noted that the site recently came to the 
committee and has full planning permission. He drew Members attention to the 
Agenda Update Sheet with clarification regarding carparking spaces and the County 
Council’s comments regarding infrastructure contributions.  
 
He noted that the house that used to be on site has been demolished and the site 
lies within the built up area boundary of Burgess Hill as defined in the District Plan in 
an area allocated for development within the Northern Arc. The layout is similar to the 
previous proposal and the access remains the same. The main change is that the 
flats originally proposed to the front of the site have been swapped for houses of a 
similar external appearance to the previously approved flats in response to market 
conditions. He also noted that works have started on site pursuant to the previous 
planning permission and the principle of development is accepted.  
 
Tom Davies provided a written statement in his absence in support of the application.  
 
The Chairman noted there is no construction management plan as one has already 
been provided for the prior permission. Condition 2 refers back to the original one, as 
the details have already been approved.  
 
A Member queried if there is a piling machine onsite as one may have been visible in 
a photograph in the Planning Officers presentation. If so he requested that work is 
being carried out properly. The Team Leader noted that the development would 
require building control consent to ensure everything is done correctly in respect if 
construction work on site. 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 9



 
 

 
 

The Chairman noted that more than 30% affordable housing is being provided which 
is very much welcome. 
 
The Chairman took Members to a recorded vote on the item. This was proposed by 
Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor Walker and agreed unanimously. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

P. Coote Y   

J. Dabell  Y   

B. Forbes Y   

G. Marsh Y   

C. Phillips Y   

M. Pulfer Y   

D. Sweatman Y   

N Walker Y   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure affordable housing and infrastructure contributions and the 
conditions set out in appendix A and the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 
 

10 DM/21/1963 - 11 THE STENNINGS, EAST GRINSTEAD, WEST SUSSEX, RH19 
1PF.  
 
The Chairman noted that this application is before the Committee as it relates to a 
District Councillor. Permission is sought for the reduction of the apex of both stems of 
one Cedar by up to 2m and thin by up to 30% at 11 The Stennings, East Grinstead.   
 
He confirmed with Members that they did not require a presentation from the 
Planning Officer and took Members to a recorded vote on the item. This was 
proposed by Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor Sweatman and agreed 
unanimously. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

P. Coote Y   

J. Dabell  Y   

B. Forbes Y   

G. Marsh Y   

C. Phillips Y   

M. Pulfer Y   

D. Sweatman Y   

N Walker Y   

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission is granted. 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 10



 
 

 
 

11 DM/20/4676 - HIGH TREES, 54A LEWES ROAD, HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH17 7SN.  
 
Andrew Horrell, Planning Officer introduced the application for replacement windows 
to white UPVC. He noted that the site is set back from Lewes Road and is a modern 
built 2 story hip roof dwelling with soft wood windows. The external materials and 
finish in 2007 were considered to complement the design and character of dwelling 
and the wider conservation area and therefore condition 14 removed permitted 
development rights to preserve it and avoid harmful alterations. Therefore UPVC 
windows are not considered appropriate and the Officers recommendation is for 
permission to be refused.   He noted that several properties nearby still have 
permitted development rights so they could replace existing timer with UPVC 
windows but as permitted development rights are removed in this case it is contrary 
to  DP35 of the District Plan and Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan.  The 
Conservation Officer noted that where there is less than substantial harm to a 
heritage asset, the harm as outlined under paragraph 196 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) should be weighed against the public benefits. As the sole 
benefit is private to the occupier it is seen that the harm caused outweighs public 
benefit as it fails to preserve and enhance the building.  
 
Kevin Stagg provided a written statement in his absence in support of the application.  
 
The Chairman noted comments from Ward Member Councillor Clarke which were 
circulated prior to the meeting.  
 
Councillor Pulfer, also the Ward Member concurred with Councillor Clarke’s 
comments. He noted that when looking at a conservation area it is always subjective. 
In this case the new windows would benefit the house in terms of efficiency and 
would reduce the use of hard woods. It was also noted that other properties nearby 
retained the permitted development rights and already had UPVC windows so there 
was no consistency. He proposed a separate motion that the application be 
approved. This was seconded by Councillor Dabell who noted that the new windows 
will be similar in look, will improve thermal efficiency and the house is set back far 
enough from view to not harm the conservation area. 
 
A Member disagreed, noting that the Council’s Design Guide and District Plan should 
be acknowledged. The application does not comply and therefore the committee 
needs to be consistent.  
 
The Chairman acknowledged both sides of the issue. He agreed there was a need to 
maintain the character of the conservation area, but not the detriment of making a 
house as economical and sustainable as it could be. 
 
The Team Leader noted that Members could put forward a motion to approve the 
application on the grounds that it does not adversely impact the conservation area, 
however if they believe there is some harm, this must be balanced against the public 
benefit, of which there is none in this application. He also noted that this application 
must be looked at in isolation and not on the basis of what might happen in future 
applications.  
 
The Chairman took Members to a vote to approve the application on the grounds that 
it does not cause harm to the conservation area due to the distance that the house is 
set back. This was proposed by Councillor Pulfer and seconded by Councillor Dabell 
and approved with 6 votes in favour and 2 against. 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 11



 
 

 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

P. Coote Y   

J. Dabell  Y   

B. Forbes Y   

G. Marsh Y   

C. Phillips Y   

M. Pulfer Y   

D. Sweatman  Y  

N Walker  Y  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be approved. 
 

12 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.47 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 12



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

12 AUG 2021 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Balcombe 
 

DM/21/1441 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

KEMPS HOUSE LONDON ROAD BALCOMBE HAYWARDS HEATH 
TEMPORARY RETENTION OF TWO MARQUEES FOR TWO YEARS 
MR ALEX WILLCOCK 
 
POLICY: Ancient Woodland / Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty / Area of 

Special Control of Adverts / Countryside Area of Dev. Restraint / 
Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Listed Building / Public Right Of Way 
/ Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / SWT Bat Survey / Minerals Local 
Plan Safeguarding (WSCC) / 

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Other 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 27th July 2021 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 13

Agenda Item 5



 

WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Gary Marsh /  Cllr Jenny Edwards /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Caroline Grist 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader, Planning and Economy on 
the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks temporary planning permission for the retention of two 
marquees for two years at Kemps House, London Road, Balcombe. 
 
The application has been referred to committee for determination by officers, in line 
with the council's Constitution whereby the application would result in a decision 
contrary to the Council's adopted Policies. 
 
The application site is situated outside of the defined built up area of Balcombe and 
is therefore within the countryside. Furthermore the site is located within the High 
Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and the setting of a Grade II and Grade 
II* listed buildings.  
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  It is therefore 
necessary for the planning applic
[...]
manent solution to the problem which does not cause harm to the settings of the adjacent 
heritage assets. 

Historic England 

Thank you for your letter of 13 May 2021 regarding the above application for planning 
permission. On the basis of the information available to date, we do not wish to offer any 
comments. We suggest that you seek the views of your specialist conservation and 
archaeological advisers, as relevant. 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 25



 

It is not necessary for us to be consulted on this application again, unless there are material 
changes to the proposals. However, if you would like detailed advice from us, please contact 
us to explain your request. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 26



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

12 AUG 2021 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Haywards Heath 
 

DM/21/1758 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

WILLOW TREE PRE SCHOOL BARN COTTAGE PAVILION BARN 
COTTAGE LANE HAYWARDS HEATH 
NEW MIXED USE PURPOSE-BUILT COMMUNITY CENTRE WITH USE BY 
DAY NURSERY TOGETHER WITH JOINING TUNNEL TO EXISTING 
PAVILION. 
MR TONY PEARSON 
 
POLICY: Built Up Areas / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) /  
  
ODPM CODE: Minor Other 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 30th June 2021 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 27

Agenda Item 6



 

WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Rachel Cromie /  Cllr Stephen Hillier /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Anna Tidey 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader, Planning and Economy on 
the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks planning permission to build a new mixed use purpose-built 
community centre with use by a day nursery and a joining tunnel to link onto the 
existing pavilion building at the site, to the western side of the Playing Field off Barn 
Cottage Lane in Haywards Heath. The application follows a previous approval under 
DM/19/1624, which remains extant. 
 
The application is being reported to committee as MSDC is the landowner. 
 
The new community centre will provide a purpose built building for growing 
community needs and create a hub within the area. The new building is considered 
to be of an appropriate design, would not harm neighbouring amenity and would 
meet the requirements of Policies DP26 and DP41 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 
and Policies L9 and E9 of the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan. The new 
building would improve the existing community facilities for the area and meet the 
requirements of Policy DP24 of the District Plan. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for conditional approval as set out in full 
at Appendix A. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at 
Appendix A. 
 

 
Summary of Consultations 
 
(Full responses from Consultees are included at the end of this report as Appendix 
B.) 
 
WSCC Highways Authority 
 
The applicant has highlighted the new building will not create an intensification of 
use, as the nursery already exists and operates out of the existing community 
building. Given the changes will not create any additional use WSCC would not 
require a parking beat survey to take place. 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 28



 

Environmental Health Officer 

I would advise great caution in placing a nursery so close to residential, but 
recognise that, in accordance with current policy, the amenity issues must be 
balanced against the need for nursery places in this area. Without an acoustic report 
for the site, it's very difficult to say whether the background noise level in this location 
lends itself to masking further noise sources, but ultimately there is no standard to 
look at for noise levels from nursery as the noise levels are unknown and variable.  
 
Additional mitigation could be achieved by restricting the hours of use of the outdoor 
play area and/or the installation of acous
[...]
6A (coordinate and improve 
green infrastructure in the town) paragraph 6.1 and complies with elements of 
Policies E1 and E9'. 
 
Request conditions regarding: construction hours, wash basin provision, bin 
collection hours, and hours of use. 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the development of a new community 
centre at Barn Cottage Lane in Haywards Heath. The proposed building would be 
linked to the existing pavilion at the site, and the proposal includes the use of the 
ground floor by a nursery and the provision of an outdoor nursery play area. 
 
The application is being reported to committee as MSDC is the landowner. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
Planning reference: DM/19/1624. New purpose built community centre with joining 
tunnel to existing pavilion. Approved July 2019. 
 
Planning reference: HH/00798. Construction of pavilion. Removal of existing 
changing facilities. Approved March 1998. 
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The application site is land to the south of the existing pavilion and play area at Barn 
Cottage Lane, off America Lane in the built up area of Haywards Heath.  
 
The plot is laid to grass and includes an octagonal covered shelter, which is shown 
to be relocated. The land to the east is laid out as a football pitch and is surrounded 
on three sides by adjacent residential roads. 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
In detail the current application seeks planning permission for the construction of a 
10.9m wide by 23m long building with eaves set at a height of 2.5m and the ridge at 
6.5m (approx.) The building would be detached from the existing pavilion building, 
but linked by a 2.8m wide (max) mesh tunnel with gated access to the eastern and 
western ends. 
 
The new building would be constructed in brick with vertical timber cladding on the 
southern end gable and on feature wall sections to the east and west elevations. The 
roof would be gabled and finished with plain tiles. New access paths would be 
inst
[...]
mentation and a 
management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development which shall include 
arrangements for adoption by any public authority or statutory undertaker and any other 
arrangements to secure the operation of the scheme throughout its lifetime. Maintenance 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 46



 

and management during the lifetime of the development should be in accordance with the 
approved details.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposal is satisfactorily drained and to accord with the NPPF 
requirements, Policy CS13 of the Mid Sussex Local Plan, Policy DP41 of the Pre-
Submission District Plan (2014 - 2031) and Policy …'z'… of the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 July 2021.
	5 DM/21/1441 - Kemps House, London Road, Balcombe, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH17 6JH.
	6 DM/21/1758 - Willow Tree Pre School, Barn Cottage Pavilion, Barn Cottage Lane, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3QW.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 12th August, 2021 

from 4.00 - 4.24 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

P Brown 
R Cartwright 
J Dabell 
 

R Eggleston 
B Forbes 
C Phillips 
 

M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
 

 
Absent: Councillors E Coe-Gunnell White and N Walker. 
 
Also Present: Councillors S Hillier and R Salisbury. 
 
 
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cllr Walker. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Pulfer declared a personal interest in the application DM/20/4659 - Land at 
Barn Cottage Haywards Heath as he is a Member of the Haywards Heath Town 
Council Planning Committee. He confirmed that he comes to the meeting with an 
open mind to hear representations from Officers, Public Speakers and Members of 
the Committee. 
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
15 JULY 2021.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committees held on 15 July 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

5 DM/21/1441 - KEMPS HOUSE, LONDON ROAD, BALCOMBE, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH17 6JH.  
 
Caroline Grist, Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought temporary 
planning permission for the retention of two marquees for two years at Kemps 
House, London Road, Balcombe. 
 
Nikolas Antoniou, Agent of the Applicant, provided a written statement in support to 
the application which was read in his absence. 



 
 

 
 

 
The Chairman noted that the application is situated in his Ward and welcomed it 
being brought forward. He noted that whilst there potentially is harm to the identified 
listed buildings , he however agreed with the officers that that the proposal would 
cause less than substantial harm and that the economic benefits outweigh the harm. 
 
The Chairman took Members to a recorded vote on the item, proposed by Councillor 
Coote and seconded by Councillor Eggleston, which was agreed unanimously. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

P. Brown Y   

P. Coote Y   

J. Dabell  Y   

R. Eggleston Y   

B. Forbes Y   

G. Marsh Y   

C. Phillips Y   

M. Pulfer Y   

D. Sweatman Y   

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That permission be granted subject to the conditions as outlined at Appendix A. 
 

6 DM/21/1758 - WILLOW TREE PRE SCHOOL, BARN COTTAGE PAVILION, BARN 
COTTAGE LANE, HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 3QW.  
 
Anna Tidey, Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought planning 
permission to build a new mixed use purpose-built community centre with use by a 
day nursery and a joining tunnel to link onto the existing pavilion building at the site, 
to the western side of the Playing Field off Barn Cottage Lane in Haywards Heath. 
She noted that the application was reported to committee as MSDC is the landowner. 
She drew attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which provided amended comments 
from the Environmental Health Officer, an amendment to the first paragraph on P.35 
to outline Policy DP26 of the District Plan in full, amendments to the references of the 
Mid Sussex Design Guide DG37 on P.94 and DG39 on P.104, an amendment to the 
final paragraph on P.37 and an amended informative on P.43. She recommended an 
additional condition 9 requiring details of the proposed fencing around the play area. 
 
Councillor Hillier, Ward Member, spoke in favour of the application. He stated that 
since being elected a representative of his ward it has long been an aspiration of his 
to have a genuine community centre in Bentswood. The current building which was 
built to be a community centre has never effectively been used since it was 
consistently used by the nursey. With the proposed new building, it is hoped that the 
nursery will be move in and the existing pavilion will be extended and refurbished. He 
noted that Ward Members at all tiers are strongly in favour of this as are key partners 
in the community. Not only providing the community with a facility it deserves, but the 
presence of the scouting movement will also benefit the young people in the area 
and with the venue being used every evening will hopefully cease the anti-social 
behaviour that occurs behind the current pavilion. 
 
A Member supported the comments of the Ward Member and said it would be a 
welcome addition to the area. He hoped that the centre cuts down on the anti-social 



 
 

 
 

behaviour that occurs in the area and hoped that the Environmental Health Officer 
would not be too harsh on the fencing as the young people need to see outside of the 
area when they are playing. 
 
The Chairman noted that the Committee thoroughly supported the application when it 
was brought forward at a previous meeting. 
 
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so took Members to a 
recorded vote on the item, proposed by Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor 
Pulfer, which was agreed unanimously, including the additional condition 9. 
 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

P. Brown Y   

P. Coote Y   

J. Dabell  Y   

R. Eggleston Y   

B. Forbes Y   

G. Marsh Y   

C. Phillips Y   

M. Pulfer Y   

D. Sweatman Y   

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That permission be granted subject to the conditions as outlined at Appendix A and 
amendments set out in the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 

7 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.24 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


